

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

WILLIAM GILMAN,

Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant,

v.

ELIOT SPITZER and THE SLATE GROUP, LLC,

Defendants/Counterclaimants.

**No. 11 Civ 5843 (JPO)
ECF Case**

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

OF COUNSEL:

Eric Lieberman
James A. McLaughlin
THE WASHINGTON POST COMPANY
1150 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20071-7301
Telephone: (202) 334-6000
Facsimile: (202) 334-5075
mclaughlinj@washpost.com
liebermane@washpost.com

Lee Levine, *pro hac vice*
Jay Ward Brown, Bar No. JB-4376
Katharine Larsen, Bar No. KL-6153
LEVINE SULLIVAN KOCH & SCHULZ LLP
1050 Seventeenth Street, NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 508-1100
Facsimile: (202) 861-9888
llevine@lskslaw.com
jbrown@lskslaw.com
klarsen@lskslaw.com

Counsel for Defendants/Counterclaimants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
I. BACKGROUND	2
II. THE PUBLICATION AT ISSUE.....	7
III. EVENTS FOLLOWING PUBLICATION.....	8
IV. THE PRESENT LAWSUIT	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. APPLICABLE LAW STRONGLY FAVORS EARLY DISMISSAL OF DEFECTIVE DEFAMATION CLAIMS.....	11
II. THE FIRST CHALLENGED STATEMENT IS NOT ACTIONABLE AS A MATTER OF LAW BECAUSE IT CANNOT REASONABLY BE UNDERSTOOD TO BE OF AND CONCERNING PLAINTIFF	12
III. THE SECOND CHALLENGED STATEMENT IS NOT ACTIONABLE AS A MATTER OF LAW	15
A. The Second Challenged Statement, Which Is About Marsh, Cannot Reasonably Be Understood To Be Of And Concerning Plaintiff As A Matter Of Law	15
B. The Second Challenged Statement Is In Any Event Privileged As A Fair And True Report Of An Official Proceeding.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Abramson v. Pataki,
278 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2002).....16

AIDS Counseling & Testing Centers v. Group W Television, Inc.,
903 F.2d 1000 (4th Cir. 1990)17

Algarin v. Wallkill,
421 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2005).....16

Becher v. Troy Publishing Co.,
183 A.D.2d 230 (3d Dep’t 1992)19

Bordoni v. New York Times Co.,
400 F. Supp. 1223 (S.D.N.Y. 1975).....13

Brady v. Ottaway Newspapers, Inc.,
445 N.Y.S.2d 786 (2d Dep’t 1981).....12

Byrd v. City of New York,
2005 WL 1349876 (2d Cir. June 8, 2005)10

CACI Premier Technology, Inc. v. Rhodes,
536 F.3d 280 (4th Cir. 2008)17

Cardillo v. Doubleday & Co.,
366 F. Supp. 92 (S.D.N.Y. 1973),
aff’d, 518 F.2d 638 (2d Cir. 1975)11

Cardone v. Empire Blue Cross & Blue Shield,
884 F. Supp. 838 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) 17-18

Carlucci v. Poughkeepsie Newspapers, Inc.,
57 N.Y.2d 883 (1982)12

Chaiken v. VV Publishing Corp.,
907 F. Supp. 689 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)11

Church of Scientology International v. Behar,
238 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2001).....12

Church of Scientology International v. Time Warner, Inc.,
806 F. Supp. 1157 (S.D.N.Y. 1992),
aff’d sub nom Church of Scientology International v. Behar,
238 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2001).....14

<i>Church of Scientology International v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 903 F. Supp. 637 (S.D.N.Y. 1995), <i>aff'd sub nom Church of Scientology International v. Behar</i> , 238 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Coles v. Washington Free Weekly</i> , 881 F. Supp. 26 (D.D.C. 1995).....	12
<i>Condit v. Dunne</i> , 317 F. Supp. 2d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	13
<i>Diaz v. NBC Universal, Inc.</i> , 337 F. App'x 94 (2d Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Easton v. Public Citizens, Inc.</i> , 1991 WL 280688 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 26, 1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 969 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>Friends of Falun Gong v. Pacific Cultural Enterprise, Inc.</i> , 288 F. Supp. 2d 273 (E.D.N.Y. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 109 Fed. App'x 442 (2d Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Fulani v. New York Times Co.</i> , 260 A.D.2d 215 (1st Dep't 1999)	16
<i>G&R Moojestic Treats, Inc. v. Maggiemoo's International, LLC</i> , 2004 WL 1172762 (S.D.N.Y. May 27, 2004)	18
<i>Geiger v. Town of Greece</i> , 311 F. App'x 413 (2d Cir. 2009)	19-20
<i>Glendora v. Gannett Suburban Newspapers</i> , 201 A.D.2d 620 (2d Dep't 1994).....	20
<i>Gonzalez v. Gray</i> , 69 F. Supp. 2d 561 (S.D.N.Y. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 216 F.3d 1072 (2d Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Gotbetter v. Dow Jones & Co.</i> , 259 A.D.2d 335 (1st Dep't 1999)	20
<i>Greenbelt Cooperative Publishing Association v. Bresler</i> , 398 U.S. 6 (1970)	18
<i>Gristede's Foods, Inc. v. Poospatuck (Unkechaug) Nation</i> , 2009 WL 4547792 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 1, 2009)	23

<i>Holy Spirit Association for Unification of World Christianity v. New York Times Co.</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 63 (1979)	19, 20
<i>Idema v. Wager</i> , 120 F. Supp. 2d 361 (S.D.N.Y. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 29 F. App'x 676 (2d Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>In re State Street Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 772 F. Supp. 2d 519 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	13
<i>James v. Gannett Co.</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 415 (1976)	13
<i>Karedes v. Ackerley Group, Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Kirch v. Liberty Media Corp.</i> , 449 F.3d 388 (2d Cir. 2006).....	12, 16
<i>Kramer v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 937 F.2d 767 (2d Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>Levin v. McPhee</i> , 119 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Lines v. Cablevision Systems Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 2305010 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 21, 2005)	17
<i>Machleder v. Diaz</i> , 538 F. Supp. 1364 (S.D.N.Y. 1982).....	11
<i>McBride v. Crowell-Collier Publishing Co.</i> , 196 F.2d 187 (5th Cir. 1952)	17
<i>Mulder v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette</i> , 161 Misc. 2d 698 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 208 A.D.2d 301 (1st Dep't 1995).....	22-23
<i>National Association of Pharmaceutical Manufacturers, Inc. v. Ayerst Labs</i> , 850 F.2d 904 (2d Cir. 1988).....	10
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	12
<i>Norman v. Borison</i> , 994 A.2d 1019 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2010).....	17

<i>Pelayo v. Celle</i> , 270 A.D.2d 469 (2d Dep’t 2000)	19
<i>People v. Gilman</i> , 80 A.D.3d 542 (1st Dep’t 2011)	5, 6, 9, 21
<i>People v. Gilman</i> , 2010 WL 3036983 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. July 2, 2010).....	5, 6
<i>Piazza v. Florida Union Free School District</i> , 777 F. Supp. 2d 669 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	11
<i>Pisani v. Staten Island University Hospital</i> , 440 F. Supp. 2d 168 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	17
<i>Provisional Government of Republic of New Afrika v. American Broadcasting Cos.</i> , 609 F. Supp. 104 (D.D.C. 1985).....	15-16, 17
<i>RE/MAX International, Inc. v. Smythe, Cramer Co.</i> , 265 F. Supp. 2d 882 (N.D. Ohio 2003).....	17
<i>Rolon v. Henneman</i> , 443 F. Supp. 2d 532 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	10
<i>Rothman v. Gregor</i> , 220 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Staeher v. Hartford Financial Services Group, Inc.</i> , 547 F.3d 406 (2d Cir. 2008).....	10-11, 18
<i>Willis v. United Family Life Insurance</i> , 487 S.E.2d 376 (Ga. Ct. App. 1997)	17

STATUTES

N.Y. Civil Rights Law, Section 74	<i>passim</i>
